03-16-199	
FORM PV0-1595 (PeV, 6-93) OMB No, 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of the	5 record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Donald E. WIDMAN 3-4-99	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment	Street Address: Box 160
Other	City: Hartsville State: SC ZIP: 29550-0160
Execution Date: February 12, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: DENNISON, MESEROLE, SCHEINER & SCHULTZ Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$}}}}}\$ 40.00 \text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$}}}}}\$} Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 612 Crystal Square 4	8. Deposit account number: 19-3/45 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) USE THIS SPACE
William H. Meserole Name of Person Signing	

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I, Donald E. Widman, a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of Nashville, Tennessee whose post office address is 4636 Indian Summer Drive, Nashville, Tennessee, 37207, USA, have invented new and useful improvements in:

CORNER SUPPORT POST

described, shown and set forth in the attached application for Letters Patent of the United States executed on even date herewith;

Whereas, SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Carolina and having principal place of business in Hartsville, County of Darlington, and State of South Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the absolute right, title and interest in and to said invention;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations paid by the said SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY,

1

PATENT REEL: 9809 FRAME: 0487

its successors, assigned and other legal representatives in and for the United States and its territories and for all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, in and to the invention therein set forth, and in and to any patent which may issue on said application, or any reissue, renewal, division or continuation thereof; and I hereby bind myself, my heirs, administrators, assigns and other legal representatives to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance hereby made, or execute such other document or documents as may be required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and enforce said application, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, I have	hereunto se	t my hand and
seal this 12 m day o	of FEBRU	inly	, 19 99.
	Shall	E-Man	(L.S.)
	MASHIN	LE	7
	City		State
State of Journals County of Davidson			
On this day of a Notary Public, came and known to be the indivious the foregoing assignment, be his free act and deed.	dual desc and he di	cribed in and	d who executed diged the same to
	Cons	5/3/99	<i>f</i> •

3

PATENT REEL: 9809 FRAME: 0489